P CHANNEL ENHANCEMENT MODE POWER MOSFET-
    RoHS Device
Page 1
REV:A
 CMS42P03V8-HF
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
    Halogen Free
Company reserves the right to improve product design , functions and reliability without notice.
    P-Channel
Circuit diagram
G
D
S
- G : Gate
- S : Source
- D : Drain
Description
Features
Packag Dim s ne en io s
Absolute Maximum ings Rat
SP-JTR20
Millimeter Millimeter REF.
Min. Nom. Max.
REF.
Min. Nom. Max.
A 0.70 0.75 0.80 E1 3.00 3.15 3.20
b 0.25 0.30 0.35 E2 2.39 2.49 2.59
C 0.10 0.15 0.25 e 0.65 BSC
D 3.25 3.35 3.45 H 0.30 0.39 0.50
D1 3.00 3.10 3.20 L 0.30 0.40 0.50
D2 1.48 1.58 1.68 L1 - 0.13 0.20
D3 - 0.13  - θ  - 10∘ 12∘
E 3.20 3.30 3.40 M - - 0.15
T e CMS42P03V8h s he highest performance trench  i  t
DS(ON)
     .  the synchronous buck c onverter applications
T e CMS42P03V8h meet the RoHS and Green Product
P-c h MOSFETs with extreme high cell density which      ,
p vid x ll nt Rro e e ce e  and gate charge for most of
requi rement 100% EAS guaranteed with full function,
re iab l a roved. l i ity pp
       Advanced high cell density Trench technology
    Super Low Gate Charge
  /dt                Excellent CdV effect decline
 % EAS  100 Guaranteed
   Green Device Available
Parameter Symbol Ratings Unit
Drain rce Voltage-Sou   VDS - 30 V
Gate urce Voltage V-So   GS ±20 V
Continuous in Current Dra  1 ID @TC=25℃ -424  A
Continuous in Current Dra  1 ID @TC=100℃ -   27 A
Pulsed Drain Current  1,2 IDM -  130 A
ID @TA=25℃ -   9 A
Continuous in Current Dra
ID @TA=70℃ - .   7 2 A
PD @TC=25℃ 37 W
Total Power Dissipation 4
PD @TA=25℃ 1 67 W.
Single Pulse Avalanche Energy 0 mH   , L= .1 3 EAS 88 mJ
Single Pulse Avalanche Current, L 0 1mH    = . 3 IAS -  42 A
Operating Junction and Storage Temperature Range      TJ , TSTG -  ~ +  55 150 ℃
Thermal Data
Parameter Symbol nditions Value it    Co  Max.   Un
Thermal Resistance Junction mbient  -a 1    RθJA Steady State 75 ℃   /W
Thermal Resistance Junction se  -ca 1        RθJC Steady State 3 38.  ℃   /W
Page 2
REV:A
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
Company reserves the right to improve product design , functions and reliability without notice.
SP-JTR20
Electrical aracteristics Tj = 25 Ch  (   ) unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol  Min.  Typ.  Max. Unit  Test Conditions
Drain rce Breakdown Voltage-Sou    BVDSS -  - - 30 V VGS= , 0 ID=-250uA
Gate Threshold Voltage  VGS(th) - .  - -2.  1 0 5 V VDS=VGS, ID=-250uA
Gate urce Leakage Current -So   IGSS - - ±100 nA VGS= ±20V
Drain Source Leakage Current Tj 5-   ( =2 ℃) - - -  1 uA VDS=- , 30V VGS=  0
Drain Source Leakage Current Tj 5-   ( =5 )℃
IDSS
- - -  5 uA VDS=- , 24V VGS=  0
- -  15 VGS=- , 10V ID=-30A
Static Drain Source On sistance -  -Re 2 RDS(ON)
- -  25
mΩ
VGS=- . , 4 5V ID=-15A
Total Gate Charge  2 Qg - - 22
Gate urce Charge -So  Qgs - .  - 8 7
Gate rain iller”) Change-D  (“M  Qgd - .  - 7 2
nC
ID=-   15A
VDS=-  15V
VGS=- .  4 5V
Turn-on Delay Time 2 Td on( ) -  - 8
Rise Time  Tr - .73 7  -
Turn-off Delay Time   Td off( ) - .61 8  -
Fall Time  Tf - .24 4  -
ns
VDD=-  15V
ID=-   15A
VGS=-  10V
RG= .  3 3Ω
Input Capacitance  Ciss - 2215  -
Output Capacitance  Coss -  - 310
Reverse Transfer Capacitance  Crss -  - 237
pF
VGS=  0V
VDS=-  15V
f 1 0MHz = .
Gate Resistance  Rg -  - 9 Ω f=1 0MHz .
Guaranteed Avalanche Characteristics
Parameter Symbol  Min.  Typ.  Max. Unit  Test Conditions
Single Pulse Avalanche Energy   5  - -  EAS 22 mJ  VDD=- , =0. , 25V L 1mH IAS=-  21A
Source-Drain Diode
Parameter Symbol  Min.  Typ.  Max. Unit  Test Conditions
Forward On Voltage  2 VSD - - - .  1 2 V IS=-  30A, VGS= , 0V TJ=25
Continuous rce Current Sou  1,6 IS - - -    42 A
Pulsed Source Current  2,6 ISM - - -130 A
VG=VD=   Cu  0V, Force rrent
Reverse Recovery Time   trr -  -  19 ns
Reverse Recovery Charge   Qrr -  - 9 nC
IF=-  / = µs,  15A, dI dt 100A/
TJ=   25℃
Notes: 1 he ata ested y urface mounted on 1 inch. T  d  t  b  s    a
2
 -4   c .  FR board with 2OZ opper
2 he ata ested y ulsed pulse width . T  d  t  b  p ,   300us duty cycle,    2%.
3 he AS data shows Max ating The est conditi. T  E   . r .  t  on s DD 5V, VGS= 10V, L 0 mH IAS= 2A i  V =-2 - = .1 , -4 .
4 he ower dissipation s limited y 150. T  p  i   b   junction emperature Package Limitation current is t .    40A.
5 he in value s 100 EAS tested uarantee. T  M .  i  %  g .
6 he ata is theoretically the same as ID and DM. T  d         I ,  re , s    b  tin al applications hould be limited y otal power dissipation.
P CHANNEL ENHANCEMENT MODE POWER MOSFET-
Page 3
REV:A
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
Company reserves the right to improve product design , functions and reliability without notice.
SP-JTR20
2            4            6            8           10
150
125
100
75
50
25
0
T J Junction Temperature ( ) T J Junction Temperature ( )
Fig.1 Typical Output Characteristics
- V DS Drain-to-Source Voltage (V)
- V SD Source-to-Drain Voltage (V)
Fig.2 On-Resistance vs. G-S Voltage
Fig.3 Normalized V GS(th) vs. TJ
Fig.4 Normalized R DSON vs. TJ
- V GS Gate-to-source Voltage (V)
Fig.5 Safe Operating Area
Fig.6 Forward Characteristics of Reverse
- V DS Drain-to-source Voltage (V)
1.5
1.0
0.5
0
1000
100
10
1
0.1
0.01
0.1               1               10              100
0             1            2            3              4
25
20
15
10
-50          0            50          100         150
2.0
1.5
1.0
0.5
0          0.25           0.5          0.75          1.0
12
8
4
0
-50          0            50          100         150
I D  = -30A
P CHANNEL ENHANCEMENT MODE POWER MOSFET-
Typical Characteristics
Page 4
REV:A
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
Company reserves the right to improve product design , functions and reliability without notice.
SP-JTR20
Fig.7 Gate Charge Characteristics
Q G Gate Charge (nC)
Fig.8 Capacitance Characteristics
- V DS Drain-to-source Voltage (V)
Fig.9 Normalized Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance
t Pulse Width (sec)
1
0.1
0.01
0.001
0.00001           0.0001              0.001               0.01                 0.1                  1                  10
10
8
6
4
2
0
0          9         18         27         36        45
10000
1000
100
10
1       5        9       13       17       21      25
Fig.10 Switching Time Waveform  Fig.11 Gate Charge Waveform
VDS = -15V
I D  = -15A
P CHANNEL ENHANCEMENT MODE POWER MOSFET-
Page 5
REV:A
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
Company reserves the right to improve product design , functions and reliability without notice.
SP-JTR20
P CHANNEL ENHANCEMENT MODE POWER MOSFET-
Reel Taping Specification
Package Trail Leader Quantity/Reel
SPR-PAK 50 2 pockets 140± ±2 pockets 3K
Page 6
REV:A
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
Company reserves the right to improve product design , functions and reliability without notice.
SP-JTR20
P CHANNEL ENHANCEMENT MODE POWER MOSFET-
Suggested PAD Layout:  (All Dimensions are in mm.)
Standard Packaging:
Package Type
REEL PACK
REEL
(pcs)
Reel Size
(inch)
SPR-PAK 3000 13